THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CULTURE OF LEARNING
AMONG THE BLACK PEOPLE OF SOUTH AFRICA: 1652-1998

BY

SWETSY MARIA MAHUMA

submitted in accordance with the requirements for the degree of

MASTER OF EDUCATION

in the subject

HISTORY OF EDUCATION

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: MR G.A. COCKRELL
CO-SUPERVISOR : DR P MARAIS

JANUARY 2004



DECLARATION

| declare that The development of culture and learning among Black people of
South Africa: 1652-1998 is my own work and that all the sources that | have used or

guoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

S.M. MAHUMA



Aknowledgement

The first acknowledgement goes to my Creator who bestowed upon me His mercy that
enabled me to forge ahead with this dissertation. Everywhere and in every way |
acknowledge with profound gratitude His compassion, guidance, inspiration in making

completion of this work possible.

I would also like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Mr
G.A. Cockrell of the Department of Educational Studies at the University of South Africa.

With his constructive criticism he guided me towards the completion of this dissertation.

Furthermore, | would like to convey my sincerest thanks to the staff of Vista University
(Sebokeng Campus). The library staff of Vista never hesitated to assist me in finding
sources relevant to the topic of my research. | would do a great injustice not to mention
the assistance of Danisile Motsatsi, a Unisa librarian. She supplied me with official

documents of invaluable worth during my research.

Last but not least, | would like to convey my sincerest thanks and appreciation to my
children, particularly my elder daughter, Seatiseng. She assisted me patiently and with
dedication by printing and reprinting the dissertation. Omphemetse, Ororiseng and
Orefile’s (granddaughters) concern and encouragement played a pivotal role in spurring

me to fulfill my dreams with an academic study of this nature and magnitude.



SUMMARY

This disseration addresses a historical-education analysis of events that contributed to
the deterioration of a culture of learning from 1652-1998 among Black South Africans.

Black education was purported to be inferior and unjust.

The previous government spent less on Black education and applied stringent measures
to solve problems besetting Black education. Dissatisfaction among Blacks led to rioting

that unsettled the culture of learning, especially during 1970-1990.

It was only during the 1990’s that the Nationalist government under F.W. de Klerk,
acknowledged the legitimacy of the demands by Blacks for an equitable and just
education. After Nelson Mandela had been elected as the first Black president of South
Africa, a single education system was formed. Control and administration of education
was assigned to the nine newly established provinces. The provinces adopted the
motto : Re a soma — We are working in our schools, for the development of a culture of

learning, especially in Black communities.



KEY WORDS

Historical; educational; developmental; culture; culture and learning; exploration of
learning; theories of learning; behaviourism; cognitive learning; gestalt theory; private
sector; missionary education; Bantu education; mass schooling; NECC; Department of
Education and Training; political struggles; school boycotts; commissions of enquiry;

peoples education; learning dispensation; democratic era; single education department.



CONTENTS

11
12
1.3
14
1.5

1.6

1.7
1.8

21
2.2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

ORIENTATION

Introduction

Significance of this investigation
Statement of the problem

Aim of study

Contextual elucidation of concepts

1.5.1 Historial

1.5.2 Development
1.5.3 Exploration

1.5.4 Culture

1.5.5 Learning

1.5.6 Culture of learning
1.5.7 Blacks

Methodology

1.6.1 Methods
1.6.2 Approaches

1.6.2.1 Phenomenological approach
1.6.2.2 Problem-historial approach
1.6.2.3 Chronological approach
1.6.2.4 Metabletic approach

Source material
Developmert of this study

CHAPTER 2

A CONTEXTUAL EXPLORATION OF LEARNING

Introduction
An exploration of learning
2.2.1 Introduction

PAGES

WWNN -

NN NN ~N O (o)} (o226 I &2 BN 6 [ A S S

© 0

10
10
10



2.3
24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.2.2 Theories of learning

2.2.2.1 Pre-twentieth century theories of learning
2.2.2.2 The twentieth century theories of learning

Learning styles
Types of learning

2.4.1 Meaningful learning

2.4.2 Language and meaningful learning
2.4.3 Discovery learning

2.4.4 Social learning

2.4.5 Signal learning

2.4.6 Rote learning

2.4.7 Learning as a human reality

2.4.8 Summary

The learning process
Conditions within the learning environment

2.6.1 Introduction

2.6.2 The relationship between the learner and the educator
2.6.3 Physical amenties

2.6.4 Resources

2.6.5 Safety, order and discipline

2.6.6 Motivation

Conditions outside the learning environment
2.71 Introduction

2.7.2 Political factors

2.7.3 Societal factors

2.7.3.1 Introduction
2.7.3.2 Socio-cultural factors
2.7.3.3 Socio-economic factors

2.7.4 Summary
Structures that can influence the culture of learning

2.8.1 Introduction

2.8.2 The state

2.8.3 The parents (family)
2.8.4 The business sector
2.8.5 The peer group
2.8.6 The teacher

2.8.7 The church

Concluding remarks
Vi

11

12
13

19
20

21
21
22
22
23
23
23
25

25
27

27
27
27
28
28
28

29
29
29
30
30
30
31

32

33

33
33
34
35
35
36
37

38



3.1
3.2
3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

CHAPTER 3

The Development of a culture of learning among the
Blacks of South Africa (1652-1975)

Introduction
Foundations of learning among the indigenous people
Learning in formal schools

3.3.1 Introduction

3.3.2 Formal schooling among the slaves

3.3.3 Culture of learning based on class distinction
3.3.4 Learning in the slave quarters

3.3.5 Learning among the non-slave children in the Cape
3.35.1 Introduction
3.35.2 Missionary endeavours among the non-slaves

The position of the government of the Cape in the development

of the culture of learning among the Blacks in the Cape

3.4.1 Introduction

3.4.2 Black education under the first Superintendent-General of

Education

3.4.3 Control and administration of Black education in the Cape

3.4.4 State funding of Black education in the Cape from
1841-1857

The development of learning in Natal

3.5.1 Introduction
3.5.2 Education in Natal under the British rule

3.5.2.1 Introduction

3.5.2.2 Establishment of a learning culture
3.5.2.3 Financing of Black education in Natal
3.5.2.4  Control of Black education in Natal

The culture of learning in the Transvaal

3.6.1 Schools for Blacks in the Transvaal

3.6.2 Financial support for education

3.6.3 Education in the mining area of the Transvaal
3.6.4 Control of Black education in the Transvaal

The development of education for Blacks in the OFS
Summary

vii

40
40
41

41
41
42
43
44

44
44

48

48

48
49

50
52

52
52

52
52
54
54

56

56
57
57
58

59
60



3.9 The development of education in the Union 61

3.9.1 Introduction 61

3.9.2 Provision of education in the Union from 1910-1935 61

3.9.3 Funding of Black education in the Union 61

3.9.4 Control and administration of Black education in the Union 63

3.9.4.1 Introduction 63

3.9.4.2 Cape Province 63

3.9.4.3 Natal 63

3.9.4.4 Transvaal 64

3.9.45 Orange Free State 65

3.10 The Report of the inter-departmental Committee 66
3.11 The Eiselen commission 67

3.11.1 The outcomes of the Eiselen recommendations on a

learning culture 68

3.11.2 The Bantu education policy 70

3.11.3 Mass schooling 71

3.11.4 Teacher efficiency and training 72

3.11.5 Financial provision of Bantu education 73

3.12 Church involvement in the education of Blacks 74
3.13 Private sector involvement in education for Blacks 76
3.13.1 Introduction 76

3.13.2 Private sector and education 76

3.14 Summary 78

CHAPTER 4

The characteristics of the culture of learning in Black schooling from 1976-1998

4.1 The revolutionary era in Black education 80
4.2 The language policy as cause of resistance 81
4.3 The attitude of the government toward school disturbances 82
4.4 Other factors that affected learning in Black schools 82
4.5 Resolution of the chaotic situation 83
4.6 The culture of learning under the Department of Education

and Training 84
4.7 The struggle for better education 84
4.8 Student revolts of the 1980’s 86
4.9 The government’s response to continued boycotts 86
4.10 The De Lange Commission. 87

viii



411
412

4.13

4.14

5.1
5.2

Implementation of the recommendations
Culture of learning during 1984-1986

412.1
4.12.2
4.12.3
4.12.4
4.12.5
4.12.6
4.12.7
4.12.8
4.12.9

School-based issues

Socio-economic factors

Political factors

School boycotts

Government reaction to boycotts
Reaction on government reform

The formation of the NECC

The NECC'’s attempt to resolve the crisis
People’s education

4.12.10 The state’s responses to NECC'’s efforts
4.12.11 Further attempts to improve the culture of learning
4.12.12 The efforts of De Klerk

Education after the release of Mandela

4.13.1 Introduction

4.13.2 Intensified political struggle and a culture of learning
4.13.3 The call to revive the culture of learning

4.13.4 Active involvement of parents

4.13.5 The government’s response to further demands
4.13.6 Establishment of a single education department
4.13.7 The culture of learning under a new dispensation
4.13.8 Developing a culture of learning in the nine provinces
Summary

CHAPTER 5

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings and Conclusions
Recommendations

BIBLIOGRAPHY

88
89

89
89
90
91
91
92
93
93
94
94
96
97

97

97
98
99
100
100
102
102
104

106

108
110

112






	Title page
	Declaration
	Aknowledgement
	Summary
	Key words
	Table of Contents

