THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CULTURE OF LEARNING AMONG THE BLACK PEOPLE OF SOUTH AFRICA: 1652-1998

BY

SWETSY MARIA MAHUMA

submitted in accordance with the requirements for the degree of

MASTER OF EDUCATION

in the subject

HISTORY OF EDUCATION

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: MR G.A. COCKRELL CO-SUPERVISOR: DR P MARAIS

JANUARY 2004

DECLARATION

I declare that	The development of	culture and	learning among	g Black people of
South Africa:	1652-1998 is my own	work and that	t all the sources	that I have used or
quoted have b	een indicated and ackn	owledged by r	neans of complet	e references.

S.M. MAHUMA

Aknowledgement

The first acknowledgement goes to my Creator who bestowed upon me His mercy that enabled me to forge ahead with this dissertation. Everywhere and in every way I acknowledge with profound gratitude His compassion, guidance, inspiration in making completion of this work possible.

I would also like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Mr G.A. Cockrell of the Department of Educational Studies at the University of South Africa. With his constructive criticism he guided me towards the completion of this dissertation.

Furthermore, I would like to convey my sincerest thanks to the staff of Vista University (Sebokeng Campus). The library staff of Vista never hesitated to assist me in finding sources relevant to the topic of my research. I would do a great injustice not to mention the assistance of Danisile Motsatsi, a Unisa librarian. She supplied me with official documents of invaluable worth during my research.

Last but not least, I would like to convey my sincerest thanks and appreciation to my children, particularly my elder daughter, Seatiseng. She assisted me patiently and with dedication by printing and reprinting the dissertation. Omphemetse, Ororiseng and Orefile's (granddaughters) concern and encouragement played a pivotal role in spurring me to fulfill my dreams with an academic study of this nature and magnitude.

SUMMARY

This disseration addresses a historical-education analysis of events that contributed to the deterioration of a culture of learning from 1652-1998 among Black South Africans. Black education was purported to be inferior and unjust.

The previous government spent less on Black education and applied stringent measures to solve problems besetting Black education. Dissatisfaction among Blacks led to rioting that unsettled the culture of learning, especially during 1970-1990.

It was only during the 1990's that the Nationalist government under F.W. de Klerk, acknowledged the legitimacy of the demands by Blacks for an equitable and just education. After Nelson Mandela had been elected as the first Black president of South Africa, a single education system was formed. Control and administration of education was assigned to the nine newly established provinces. The provinces adopted the motto: Re a soma – We are working in our schools, for the development of a culture of learning, especially in Black communities.

KEY WORDS

Historical; educational; developmental; culture; culture and learning; exploration of learning; theories of learning; behaviourism; cognitive learning; gestalt theory; private sector; missionary education; Bantu education; mass schooling; NECC; Department of Education and Training; political struggles; school boycotts; commissions of enquiry; peoples education; learning dispensation; democratic era; single education department.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS		PAGES
	CHAPTER 1	
	ORIENTATION	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	Introduction Significance of this investigation Statement of the problem Aim of study Contextual elucidation of concepts	1 2 2 3 3
	 1.5.1 Historial 1.5.2 Development 1.5.3 Exploration 1.5.4 Culture 1.5.5 Learning 1.5.6 Culture of learning 1.5.7 Blacks 	4 4 5 5 5 6
1.6	Methodology	6
	1.6.1 Methods 1.6.2 Approaches	6 7
	 1.6.2.1 Phenomenological approach 1.6.2.2 Problem-historial approach 1.6.2.3 Chronological approach 1.6.2.4 Metabletic approach 	7 7 7 7
1.7 1.8	Source material Development of this study	8 9
	CHAPTER 2	
	A CONTEXTUAL EXPLORATION OF LEARNING	
2.1 2.2	Introduction An exploration of learning 2.2.1 Introduction	10 10 10

	2.2.2	Theories	s of learning	11
			Pre-twentieth century theories of learning The twentieth century theories of learning	12 13
2.3 2.4		ing styles of learnin		19 20
	2.4.2 2.4.3 2.4.4 2.4.5 2.4.6 2.4.7	Languag Discover Social le Signal le Rote lea	earning rning g as a human reality	21 21 22 22 23 23 23 25
2.5 2.6		earning pr itions with	rocess nin the learning environment	25 27
	2.6.2 2.6.3 2.6.4 2.6.5	Physical Resource	tionship between the learner and the educator I amenties es order and discipline	27 27 27 28 28 28
2.7	2.71 2.7.2	itions outs Introduc Political Societal 2.7.3.1 2.7.3.2 2.7.3.3	factors factors Introduction Socio-cultural factors	29 29 29 30 30 30 31
	2.7.4	Summai	ry	32
2.8	Struct	tures that	can influence the culture of learning	33
	2.8.2 2.8.3 2.8.4 2.8.5 2.8.6	•	e ents (family) iness sector r group cher	33 33 34 35 35 36 37
2.9	Concl	udina rem	narks	38

CHAPTER 3

The Development of a culture of learning among the Blacks of South Africa (1652-1975)

3.1 3.2 3.3		dations of	learning among the indigenous people nal schools	40 40 41
	3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4	Culture of Learning	tion chooling among the slaves of learning based on class distinction in the slave quarters among the non-slave children in the Cape	41 42 43 44
		3.3.5.1 3.3.5.2	Introduction Missionary endeavours among the non-slaves	44 44
3.4			the government of the Cape in the development learning among the Blacks in the Cape	48
	_	Introduct Black ed Educatio	ucation under the first Superintendent-General of	48 48
		Control a	and administration of Black education in the Cape ding of Black education in the Cape from	49 50
3.5	The dev		of learning in Natal	52
		Introduct Education	ion n in Natal under the British rule	52 52
		3.5.2.1 3.5.2.2 3.5.2.3 3.5.2.4	Introduction Establishment of a learning culture Financing of Black education in Natal Control of Black education in Natal	52 52 54 54
3.6	The cul	ture of lea	rning in the Transvaal	56
	3.6.3	Financial Educatio	for Blacks in the Transvaal support for education n in the mining area of the Transvaal of Black education in the Transvaal	56 57 57 58
3.7 3.8	The dev	•	of education for Blacks in the OFS	59 60

		Funding of Black educat	on of Black education in the Union	61 61 63 63 63 63 64 65
		ort of the inter-departme len commission	ntal Committee	66 67
	3.11.2 3.11.3 3.11.4	The outcomes of the Eise earning culture The Bantu education pol Mass schooling Teacher efficiency and to Financial provision of Ba	raining	68 70 71 72 73
3.12 3.13	Church involvement in the education of Blacks Private sector involvement in education for Blacks			
		ntroduction Private sector and educa	ation	76 76
3.14	Summ	Summary		
		СНАР	TER 4	
The chara	cteristi	s of the culture of lear	ning in Black schooling from 197	6-1998
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10	The la The at Other Resolution The cut and Ti The st Stude The go	actors that affected learr tion of the chaotic situati ture of learning under th	of resistance toward school disturbances hing in Black schools on he Department of Education	80 81 82 82 83 84 84 86 86 87

The development of education in the Union

61

3.9

4.11	Implementation of the recommendations				
4.12	Culture of learning during 1984-1986	89			
	 4.12.1 School-based issues 4.12.2 Socio-economic factors 4.12.3 Political factors 4.12.4 School boycotts 4.12.5 Government reaction to boycotts 4.12.6 Reaction on government reform 4.12.7 The formation of the NECC 4.12.8 The NECC's attempt to resolve the crisis 4.12.9 People's education 4.12.10 The state's responses to NECC's efforts 4.12.11 Further attempts to improve the culture of learning 4.12.12 The efforts of De Klerk 	89 89 90 91 91 92 93 93 94 94 96			
4.13	Education after the release of Mandela	97			
	 4.13.1 Introduction 4.13.2 Intensified political struggle and a culture of learning 4.13.3 The call to revive the culture of learning 4.13.4 Active involvement of parents 4.13.5 The government's response to further demands 4.13.6 Establishment of a single education department 4.13.7 The culture of learning under a new dispensation 4.13.8 Developing a culture of learning in the nine provinces 	97 98 99 100 102 102 104			
4.14	Summary	106			
	CHAPTER 5				
	FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS				
5.1 5.2	Findings and Conclusions Recommendations	108 110			
BIBLIO	GRAPHY	112			